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Honorable Oliver Kitchens


Attorney, Randolph County Health 


  Care Authority


Post Office Box 486


Roanoke, Alabama  36274





Health Care Authorities – Compensation – Retirement – Employees, Employers, Employment – Randolph County





The Randolph County Health Care Authority (“Authority”) is not authorized to pay a bonus or cost-of-living payment or increase the retirement compensation of retired employees unless there was authorization to do so in effect at the time the employees retired.





The Authority is not allowed to provide a retroactive retirement supplement or addition to current employees who have vested retirement rights.  It may provide a prospective supplement or addition as part of the employee’s future employment.





Funds received by the Randolph County Health Care Authority from the county commission may be distributed pursuant to current distribution procedures to the Health Care Authority of Wedowee, which leases a facility from the county health care authority for operation of a hospital.





Dear Mr. Kitchens:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Randolph County Health Care Authority.








QUESTIONS 1 & 2





	May the Randolph County Health Care Authority pay a one-time bonus or cost-of-living raise to retired employees of the Authority?





	May the Authority otherwise increase the retirement compensation of any of the employees who are already retired?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The resolution of request states as follows:





	The Authority is organized pursuant to sec�tion 22-21-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Authority recently had two hospitals that it sold to a private entity.  Prior to the Authority selling the hospital, the Authority’s employees were participants in the Retirement Systems of Alabama retirement plan.  After the Authority sold the hospitals, RSA notified the Authority that the Authority’s retirement fund was over�funded by approximately 2 million dollars.  The said monies were paid to the Authority from RSA.





	Now the Authority has repurchased one of the hospitals and, accordingly, once again has employees.  The Authority is considering increasing the retirement compensation of the retired employees of the Authority and also the current employees who are vested.  Section 22-21-318(28) of the Code of Alabama appears to prohibit the same.





As stated in the request, the Randolph County Health Care Authority is established pursuant to sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-344 of the Code of Alabama. Ala. Code §§22-21-310 to 22-21-344 (1997) (Supp. 2004).





	The powers of a health care authority are found at section 22-21-318 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 22-21-318(a)(28) reads, in pertinent part, that “nothing herein contained shall be construed to permit the authority (i) to increase the compensation of any of its officers or employees on a retroactive basis, (ii) to pay any extra compensation to any of its officers or employees for services theretofore rendered. . . .”  Ala. Code § 22-21-318(28) (1997).





	This Office has concluded that section 22-21-318(a)(28) prohibits a health care authority from amending its policies and procedures to provide additional compensation to former employees after the employment rela�tionship has been terminated. Opinions of the Attorney General to Honor�able William J. Trussell, Attorney, St. Clair County Health Care Author�ity, dated September 19, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00328, and to Mr. Trussell, Attorney, St. Clair County Health Care Authority, dated February 6, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00125.








CONCLUSION





	The Randolph County Health Care Authority is not authorized under section 22-21-318(28) of the Code to pay a one-time bonus or cost-of-living payment or increase the retirement compensation of retired employ�ees of the Authority, unless there was authorization to do so in effect at the time the employees retired.








QUESTION 3





	May the Authority use the money described above to add or supplement the retirement com�pensation to employees of the Authority who are vested with retirement benefits, but who are cur�rently employed?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 22-21-318(28) of the Code of Alabama, previously quoted, does not allow the Authority to provide additional compensation to its employees for services already rendered.  See A.G. No. 95-00328 at 3.  Although the Authority cannot pay these employees additional retirement benefits for past services, it may provide for supplemental retirement benefits prospectively as part of the employment compensation in the future.








CONCLUSION





	The Randolph County Health Care Authority is not permitted to provide a retroactive retirement supplement or addition to current employees who have vested retirement rights.  It may provide a prospec�tive supplement or addition as part of the employee’s future employment.








QUESTIONS 4 AND 5





	May any portion of the tax money from Randolph County be diverted to the town’s authority for the operation of the hospital in Wedowee that is owned by the Randolph County Health Care Authority?





	If the funds cannot be paid directly from the county commission to the town’s authority or paid directly from the Randolph County Health Care Authority to the town’s authority, may the Authority use the tax money to provide main�tenance and upkeep of the Wedowee Hospital, which the Randolph County Health Care Author�ity owns, even though and while the town’s authority is leasing and operating the said facil�ity?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The resolution of request states the following regarding this matter:





	Meanwhile, the Town of Wedowee has cre�ated its own health care authority and is inter�ested in renting the physical facility of the hospital in Wedowee.  The Randolph County Health Care Authority receives funds each year from the county commission and said funds have histori�cally been allocated to the various clinics and hospitals owned by the Authority as follows:  48 percent to the Randolph County Hospital in Roanoke; 32 percent to the Wedowee Hospital; 10 percent to the Wadley Clinic, and 10 percent to the Woodland Clinic.  Such allocations have been done even though there is no legislation dictating the percentages of the allocation.  The Town of Wedowee wishes for the tax monies to be diverted to the Wedowee Health Care Author�ity if this town’s Authority leases the Wedowee Hospital.





Resolution, Randolph County Health Care Auth. (Nov. 8, 2004).





	Among the powers of a health care authority are the following: (1) to lease its health care facilities and other properties on such terms as the board of directors deems proper, (2) to contract for the operation of any of its holdings or equipment and to enter agreements for the manage�ment of its properties and health care facilities, and (3) to receive and accept from any source aid or contributions to carry out the purposes of the Authority. Ala. Code § 22-21-318(a)(6), (14), & (18) (1997).  Section 22-21-330 discusses lease agreements and the terms thereof between a health care authority and authorizing subdivisions.  Ala. Code § 22-21-330 (1997).





	The legislative intent in providing for health care authorities, as expressed in section 22-21-312, states that “this article invests each pub�lic corporation so organized or reincorporated hereunder with all the powers that may be necessary to enable it to accomplish its corporate pur�poses and shall be liberally construed in conformity with said intent.”  Ala. Code § 22-21-312 (Supp. 2004). 





	It was concluded in an opinion of the Attorney General to Honor�able Robert S. Presto, Attorney, Escambia County Commission, dated January 9, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00090, that after the Escambia County Health Care Authority entered into a lease and asset transfer agreement with Escambia County, Alabama, Community Hospitals, Inc., the Tax Collector of Escambia County should continue to pay and distribute county taxes to the health care authority in accordance with the laws and regulations in effect at that time.  The opinion stated that the Authority retained ownership of the property during the term of the lease, and the leased property must be used for purposes consistent with the Authority’s mission of providing health care services to the citizens of the county. Id. at 4.  The Authority was still charged with the responsibility of providing health care services in the county. Id. at 4-5.








CONCLUSION





	Funds received by the Randolph County Health Care Authority from the county commission may be distributed under current distribution pro�cedures to the Health Care Authority of the Town of Wedowee, which leases a facility from the county health care authority for operation of a hospital.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/LKW


178262v1/72939


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























January 19, 2005





Honorable Oliver Kitchens


Page � PAGE �2�











